Amendment 0003 to SIR DTFACT-04-R-00014 – Responses to Additional Questions.

This amendment addresses concerns and answers questions posed by potential offerors.  The due date for offers is August 5, 2004 no later than 2:00 P.M.:

1. Amendment 0001, Question No. 27:  Page 52, Section M.3 states that “Award will be made on an “all or nothing basis to the responsible offeror whose proposal is determined to be technically acceptable and offers the lowest price”. Does “lowest price “ refer to the offer’s total direct labor cost or total estimated price?  If total estimated price please provide additional guidelines for other direct costs and overtime.

Answer: Lowest price refers to Total Estimated Price.  Overtime shall not     exceed 10% of annual funding.  ODC shall not exceed $25,000 a year.

Follow Up Clarification Request: The response to question #27 indicates that ODC’s shall not exceed $25,000. Please confirm that both travel and ODC should be a line item of $25,000.   Does the FAA expect offerors to price overtime at 10%?

Response to Follow Up Clarification Request:  Strike our answer to Question No. 27 above.  Refer to the schedule in the SIR (Sections B.3.1 through B.3.5) which provides the following line items throughout the effort:  Travel is not to exceed $25,000 for the period; ODCs are not to exceed 10% of Direct Labor for the Period; and Overtime is not to exceed 10% of Direct Labor for the Period. 

2. The SOW lists two separate task experience requirements for the Senior Systems Analyst and the Senior Computer Operator. Please clarify if each candidate must have qualifications in both task areas or if each candidate can possess the skills for one task or the other.

Response:  Candidates must have skill sets appropriate to the one task that they will be assigned to.  Individuals with skills in both are not necessary.

